
P-500AL-2 "Pair Stand" instructions manual

MINOURA North America
(for U.S. residents only)
1996 East Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541 U.S.A.
Phone	1-510-538-8599
Fax 	 1-510-538-5899
Mail 	 support@minourausa.com

MINOURA Japan Headquarters
(for ALL worldwide customers)
1197-1 Godo, Anpachi, Gifu 503-2305 Japan
Fax 	 +81-(0)584-27-7505
Mail 	 minoura@minoura.jp
Web	 www.minoura.jp MADE IN JAPAN

Contact
If you have any questions or need help, you should contact the 
dealer where you purchased or the Minoura distributor in your 
country first. The distributor can be found on our web site.
Only when you cannot get enough service, you can contact us.

!
Minoura strongly recommends placing the 
P-500AL-2 next to a wall for safety to prevent 
from falling backward accident.

- 1 -

Cradle Hook is padded with soft foamed PVC coating 

to prevent scratch problem to your bike frame

The upper cradle height is adjustable in two positions

(2,040mm = 6' 8" or 2,120mm = 6' 11")

The main pillar is made of single light alloy tubing 

for lightweight and great stiffness

Bike Cradle is angle adjustable to fit your bike frame's top-tube angle.

Also each Cradle Hook is position & angle adjustable for perfect fit

The lower Bike Cradle position is fully adjustable with 

Minoura's original stainless band clip II

Unique K-shaped leg design is stable and allows to set 

P-500AL-2 next to the wall for minimizing space

(ver.2.2 2010/5)

The stainless band clip has been modified to be easier assembling 

type. P-500AL-2 adopts 45mm type band. (Tightening Torque: 5.2 N.m)

!

About Tightening Torque

The recommended tightening torque of the bolt on the 
stainless band is 5.2 N.m (= 46 lbf.in).
Too weak tightining will cause falling off problem when 
putting a bike on the cradle, and too much torque will 
break the stainless band.
Make sure you tighten the bolt with correct torque.

<Simple Calculation>
If you don't have a torque wrench, use the following 
formula to obtain correct tightening torque;

Apply 7.1 kgs (= 15.7 lbs) to the 75mm (= 3 inch) 
long hex wrench end.



How To Setup Your P-500AL-2

Top Frame

Main Pillar

Cradle Hook

Support Bar

Rear LegFront Leg (L)

Base Plate
Front Leg (R)Foot Adjuster

Cradle Bar

Required Tools:	 1 x 5mm Hex Wrench (included)

			   1 x 10mm Spanner

			   1 x 13mm Spanner

A) Cradle Support

B) Angle Adjust Plate

(projection is foreside)

C) Alloy Bar & Cradle Hook

Completed Bike Cradle

(order is C, B and A from foreside)

Bolt Variation

Type-A

(plain type)

Type-B

(w/ spring washer)

Type-C

(w/ flat & spring
 washers)

1
Base Plate

Collar
Flat 
Washer

M6x35 Bolt (A)

Front Leg
(R)

Connect both Front Legs to the Base Plate using the Collar, Flat Washer, 
M6x35 Bolt (type-A) and Nylon Nut. (see Fig. B) Nylon Nut

2 Place the Rear Leg on the assembled Base Plate and place the Pillar 
Base on top of the legs .
Insert the M6x45 Bolt (type-A) with a flat washer into the foreside 
hole on the Pillar Base, then tighten to the Base Plate. (see Fig. C)

In order to make the next step easier, do not fully tighten the bolt yet.

Pillar Base

M6x45 Bolt (A)

3 Insert another M6x45 Bolt (type-A) using a flat washer into the hole on 
the backside.  Make sure the bolt goes through the center hole of the 
Rear Leg, then tighten it firmly. (see Fig. D)
Now tighten the first M6x45 Bolt (type-A) down firmly.

M6x45 Bolt (A)

Nylon Nut

Nylon Nut

<Fig. A>

<Fig. B>

<Fig. C>

<Fig. D>

Front Leg (L)

- 2 -

Flat Washer

Flat Washer

!
Be sure the Collar insertion direction is different 
on right and left side leg. Refer the Fig. B closely 
when assembling.

!
Choose the Front Legs as the Support Bar locates 
INSIDE of each leg. If the bar is located outside, 
you won't be able to assemble the bars correctly.



4 Put the Main Pillar over the Pillar Base, then screw the M6x18 
Bolts (type-B) into the holes temporarily to hold the Main Pillar.
(see Fig. E)

Main Pillar M6x18 Bolt (B)

5 Raise up both Support Bars. Insert the Plastic Shim between 
the Support Bar and the Main Pillar, then tighten them with the 
M6x70 Bolt (type-A), M6 Flat Washer and Nylon Nut (see Fig. F). 
Tighten two bolts in Step-4 firmly.

M6x70 Bolt (A)

Support Bar

!

6

M6x20 Bolt (A)

M6x14 Bolt (C)

7 Place the Alloy Bar onto the Angle Adjust Plate, then screw to the 
upper hole on the Cradle Support with the M6x20 (type-A) bolt.
After that, screw the M6x14 (type-C) bolt to the lower hole.
(see Fig. H)

8
Stainless Band (45mm)

Plastic Bracket

M6x30 Bolt (A)

Flat Washer

<Fig. E>

<Fig. F>

<Fig. H>

<Fig. G>

<Fig. I>

<Fig. J>

<Fig. K>

Plastic Shim

Be sure the Support Bars are on the INSIDE 
of each Front Leg.

- 3 -

Flat Washer Flat Washer

Nylon Nut

90º
!

!

Install each Bike Cradle to the Main Pillar.
To install the Stainless Band Clip, follow the steps below;
    1) Once disassemble the Stainless Band Clip.
    2) Open the band and wind it around the Main Pillar.
    3) Lap the band ends (see Fig. J). The end with a welded nut 

must be inward.
Make sure the welded nut is located at perfectly parallel to 
the Main Pillar. If not, adjust the bending angle.

    4) Attach the Plastic Bracket onto the band. It should be 
snapped in.

    5) Put the bolt into the hole on the hook, then screw into the 
bracket gently.

    6) Adjust the hook position and tighten the bolt firmly.
	 (Tightening Torque: 5.2 N.m)

If the inside band end with welded nut has 
been angled against the bolt, you won't be 
able to screw the bolt in.
Make sure the nut side end is properly set 
at right angle to the bolt. (see Fig. K)

Do not push the bolt so much when 
screwing in.
The band end will have to be bent and you 
are no longer tighten the bolt.

Stainless Band must be 
located in upper position

Bottom Arch must be 
located in lower position

<Fig. L>

Bottom Arch

Flat side

Arch side

Attach the Cradle Hooks from behind of the Alloy Bar then screw 
the bolts from the front side. The hook distance will be adjusted 
later to fit the actual bike frame size. (see Fig. G)

Tightening 

Torque

5.2 N.m



10

Assemble the upper Bike Cradle for the Top Frame.
Put the Alloy Bar onto the Angle Adjust Plate and install them to 
the Top Frame with bolts. (see Fig. M)
The upper bolt is M6x20 (type-A) with a spring washer, and the 
lower bolt is M6x14 (type-C).

11

Insert the Top Frame to the Main Pillar.  Make sure the cut out 
on the plastic Pillar End Cap faces backward and is just above 
the M6x18 bolt.
There are two holes on the Top Frame to adjust the stand 
height.  Choose either hole to fit your ceiling height.
Tighten the M6x18 Bolt (type-B) firmly. (see Fig. N)

Stand Height:	 Using Lower Hole = 2,120mm (6' 11")

		   Using Upper Hole = 2,040mm (6' 8")

12

The Bike Cradle is angle adjustable to hold your bike stable.
Set the bike horizontal or make the front wheel a little lower than 
the rear wheel.
To adjust, loosen the lower bolt (not the upper bolt), adjust the 
angle, then tighten the bolt firmly again. (see Fig. O)

!

13

To display your bikes as securely as possible, the P-500AL-2 must 
stand vertical.
Using the Foot Adjusters, make sure all feet are contacting the 
ground evenly.  Then tighten the Lock Nut using a 13mm spanner. 
(see Fig. P)

Place your bike on the Bike Cradle using both hooks supporting 
the top tube. The hook distance should be as wide as possible for 
greater stability. (see Fig. Q)

M6x20 Bolt (A)

M6x14 Bolt (C)

Angle Adjust Plate

Top Frame

Upper Hole
(2,040mm)

Lower Hole
(2,120mm)

M6x18 Bolt (B)

Pillar End Cap

<Fig. M>

<Fig. N>

<Fig. O>

<Fig. P>

Cut Out

Foot Adjuster

Lock Nut

Do not adjust the angle too sharply or your 
bike may not stay securely on the stand.

- 4 -

9

If your bike has a heavily sloping top tube, change 
to hook the juncture of the seat tube and seat stay 
to set your bike more stable.

!

<Fig. Q>

If you have set the bike in the angle that the front 
wheel is located higher than the rear wheel, the 
handlebar and front wheel may turn rapidly due to 
the weight balance.
To avoid this problem, you should set the front 
wheel a little downward.

!


